

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

COINBASE, INC. AND COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.,

*Defendants.*

23 Civ. 4738 (KPF)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF COINBASE'S  
MOTION TO CERTIFY INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 403-1000

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004-2498  
(212) 558-4000

*Attorneys for Defendants*

Dated: May 24, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE ORDER PRESENTS A CLEAR AND CONTROLLING QUESTION WARRANTING IMMEDIATE APPELLATE REVIEW. ....	3
A. There is no mystery about the question presented. ....	3
B. That the Order addresses issues not suggested for interlocutory review does not affect certification under Section 1292(b). ....	5
II. THE NOVELTY OF THE ISSUE, TENSION WITH APPELLATE AUTHORITY, AND THE CONFLICT WITH <i>RIPPLE</i> EXPOSE “SUBSTANTIAL GROUND FOR DIFFERENCE OF OPINION” ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	5
A. The question is of first impression and “particularly difficult.” .....	6
B. The conflict with <i>Ripple</i> cannot be explained away. ....	8
III. REVERSAL ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED WOULD COMPEL DISMISSAL OF MOST OF THE SEC’S CASE AND DRAMATICALLY REDUCE THE SCOPE AND BURDEN OF THE LITIGATION. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	4, 9 n.8, 10
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. Vimeo, LLC</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	2 n.2, 5, 10
<i>Chechele v. Std. Gen. L.P.</i> , 2022 WL 766244 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2022) .....	5
<i>De Luz Ranchos Inv. Ltd. v. Coldwell Banker &amp; Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	6
<i>Dill v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 3406192 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2021).....	6
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. XM Radio Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 585641 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2015).....	5, 10
<i>Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Constantino</i> , 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Secs. &amp; Deriv. Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	5, 9 n.8
<i>Patterson v. Jump Trading LLC</i> , 2024 WL 49055 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2024).....	7
<i>Pollack v. Laidlaw Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 254932 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 1993) .....	5
<i>Rodriguez v. Banco Cent. Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>SEC v. Arbitrade Ltd.</i> , 2024 WL 962372 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 6, 2024).....	8 n.7
<i>SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	7 n.6
<i>SEC v. Lauer</i> , 52 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	4

*SEC v. Rio Tinto PLC*,  
2021 WL 1893165 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2021) .....3, 5

*SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,  
682 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... *passim*

*SEC v. Telegram Grp., Inc.*,  
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....7 n.6

*SEC v. Wahi*,  
2024 WL 896148 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 1, 2024) .....7

*United States ex rel. Quartararo v. Catholic Heath Sys. of Long Island, Inc.*,  
521 F. Supp. 3d 265 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) .....9 n.8

*Wals v. Fox Hills Dev. Corp.*,  
24 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1994) .....4

*Zakrzewska v. New School*,  
574 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2009).....8

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... *passim*
